
Hawaii Hilo (10-19, 9-16 PacWest) -vs- # 19 Westmont (20-5, 17-5 PacWest)
3/26/2026 at Santa Barbara, Calif (Russ Carr Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Josh Hickey (5-0)
Loss: Paxton Fenberg (1-2)
Save: Brandon Tatch (4)
HBP: Paxton Fenberg, Blake Saucedo
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Gabe Vargas First: David Spigner (CC) Third Base: Scott Jones 
Start: 11:00 AM   Time: 3:06   Attendance: 80   Weather: 63F, partly cloudy, slight breeze
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Hawaii Hilo 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 7 15 2
Westmont 0 7 0 0 0 0 1 1 X 9 10 2

Hawaii Hilo 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kolby Gushiken rf 5 3 3 1 0 0 0
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto 3b 3 1 1 1 2 1 0
Evan Merz dh 4 2 3 1 1 0 1
Hunter Gatti lf 4 0 3 1 1 0 2
    Noah Nakaoka pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Braeden Mondeau 2b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Aaron Rapoza ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Colby Rafail cf 5 0 2 1 0 0 2
Mark Fedro 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Kaleb Wada ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kawana Soares c 5 1 1 0 0 0 5
Ivor Brooks ss 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Paxton Fenberg p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Saucedo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Devin Hayashi p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Orlando Leon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 7 15 6 5 7 10

2B: Kolby Gushiken (1); Evan Merz (1)
HR: Kolby Gushiken (1)
CS: Hunter Gatti (1); Colby Rafail (1)
E: Ivor Brooks (1); Blake Saucedo (1)
DP: 1

Westmont 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Grant Yzermans lf 4 1 1 1 1 0 1
Joey Rico p/dh 4 1 2 0 1 2 0
Jesse Di Maggio 1b 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Tanner Beltowski 2b 3 0 0 1 0 3 1
    Colin Callahan 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Noah Williams rf 2 2 1 2 1 0 0
Rolen Reyes 3b 4 0 0 1 0 1 1
Zach Mora ss 4 1 0 0 0 1 0
Griffin Brown c 4 1 1 1 0 1 1
Isaac Veal cf 4 2 4 3 0 0 0
    Josh Hickey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brandon Tatch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 9 10 9 3 8 6

2B: Griffin Brown (1); Isaac Veal (1)
3B: Grant Yzermans (1)
HR: Isaac Veal (1)
CS: Isaac Veal (1)
HBP: Jesse Di Maggio (1); Tanner Beltowski (1); Noah Williams (1)
E: Joey Rico (1); Tanner Beltowski (1)
DP: 1

Hawaii Hilo IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Paxton Fenberg (L, 1-2) 1.1 4 6 5 1 3 0 0 1 0 9 11 0 1 43
Blake Saucedo 4.2 4 1 1 1 4 1 0 2 0 16 19 6 2 76
Devin Hayashi 0.1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 16
Orlando Leon 1.2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 4 0 21
Totals 10 9 8 3 8 2 0 3 0 33 39 10 3 156

Westmont IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Joey Rico 4.1 6 4 3 5 3 1 0 0 0 17 22 5 3 89
Josh Hickey (W, 5-0) 4.0 9 3 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 20 20 6 2 69
Brandon Tatch (S, 4) 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 10
Totals 15 7 6 5 7 1 0 0 0 39 44 12 5 168



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 1st UHH WC
Kolby Gushiken homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 1 0
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto walked (3-2 BBBKFFB). 1 0
Evan Merz singled down the rf line (1-1 FB); Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto advanced to third. 1 0
Evan Merz advanced to second on a wild pitch; Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto scored on a wild pitch. 2 0
Evan Merz advanced to third on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 2 0
Hunter Gatti walked (3-2 KBFBBFB). 2 0
Braeden Mondeau struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 0
Hunter Gatti out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 0
Colby Rafail singled up the middle, RBI (3-2 BKBKB); Evan Merz scored, unearned. 3 0
Mark Fedro walked (3-2 KFBBBB); Colby Rafail advanced to second. 3 0
Kawana Soares flied out to lf (0-1 K). 3 0

Westmont - Bottom of 1st UHH WC
Grant Yzermans grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 0
Joey Rico struck out looking (2-2 BFFBK). 3 0
Jesse Di Maggio singled through the left side (2-1 BBS). 3 0
Tanner Beltowski struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 3 0

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 2nd UHH WC
Ivor Brooks struck out looking (3-2 BFBBFK). 3 0
Kolby Gushiken grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 0
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto walked (3-1 SBBBB). 3 0
Evan Merz fouled out to 1b (0-0). 3 0

Westmont - Bottom of 2nd UHH WC
Noah Williams hit by pitch (3-2 SSBFBBH). 3 0
Rolen Reyes struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 3 0
Zach Mora reached first on an error by ss (2-1 BKB); Noah Williams advanced to second. 3 0
Griffin Brown doubled to left center, RBI (0-2 SKF); Zach Mora advanced to third; Noah Williams scored. 3 1
Isaac Veal doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Griffin Brown scored; Zach Mora scored, unearned. 3 3
Grant Yzermans tripled to left field, RBI (0-0); Isaac Veal scored. 3 4
Joey Rico walked (3-2 FBSFBBB). 3 4
Blake Saucedo to p for Paxton Fenberg. 3 4
Jesse Di Maggio hit by pitch (1-0 H); Joey Rico advanced to second. 3 4
Tanner Beltowski hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 SBSBBH); Jesse Di Maggio advanced to second; Joey Rico advanced
to third; Grant Yzermans scored. 3 5
Noah Williams singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Tanner Beltowski advanced to second, out at third cf to
3b; Jesse Di Maggio scored; Joey Rico scored. 3 7
Rolen Reyes flied out to cf (1-0 B). 3 7

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 3rd UHH WC
Hunter Gatti singled through the right side (1-1 FB). 3 7
Braeden Mondeau struck out swinging (2-2 BSBKFS). 3 7
Colby Rafail reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on an error by 2b (1-0 B); Hunter Gatti out at
second ss to 2b. 3 7
Colby Rafail out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 3 7

Westmont - Bottom of 3rd UHH WC
Zach Mora struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 3 7
Griffin Brown struck out swinging (2-2 SBSBS). 3 7
Isaac Veal singled up the middle (0-1 K). 3 7
Isaac Veal advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 3 7
Grant Yzermans flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 3 7



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 4th UHH WC
Mark Fedro grounded out to ss (1-2 BKK). 3 7
Kawana Soares flied out to rf (1-2 KBK). 3 7
Ivor Brooks flied out to cf (0-2 KKFF). 3 7

Westmont - Bottom of 4th UHH WC
Joey Rico struck out looking (2-2 KFBBFK). 3 7
Jesse Di Maggio flied out to cf (2-1 SBB). 3 7
Tanner Beltowski struck out looking (3-2 KBBBKK). 3 7

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 5th UHH WC
Kolby Gushiken doubled to left field (0-0). 3 7
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto flied out to rf (3-2 FBBKB). 3 7
Evan Merz walked (3-1 BBKBB). 3 7
Hunter Gatti singled to left field, RBI (1-2 BKK); Evan Merz advanced to second; Kolby Gushiken scored. 4 7
Josh Hickey to p for Joey Rico. 4 7
Joey Rico to dh for Josh Hickey. 4 7
Josh Hickey to p. 4 7
Braeden Mondeau flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK); Evan Merz advanced to third on the throw. 4 7
Colby Rafail flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 4 7

Westmont - Bottom of 5th UHH WC
Noah Williams flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 4 7
Rolen Reyes flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 4 7
Zach Mora grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBKB). 4 7

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 6th UHH WC
Mark Fedro flied out to rf (3-2 SBFBBFFF). 4 7
Kawana Soares singled through the left side (1-2 BFK). 4 7
Ivor Brooks struck out looking (0-2 SFK). 4 7
Kolby Gushiken singled to left center (0-0); Kawana Soares advanced to second. 4 7
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto singled to center field, RBI (0-1 F); Kolby Gushiken advanced to second; Kawana
Soares scored. 5 7
Evan Merz doubled to left field, RBI (0-2 FK); Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto advanced to third; Kolby Gushiken
scored. 6 7
Hunter Gatti grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 7

Westmont - Bottom of 6th UHH WC
Griffin Brown popped up to 2b (0-0). 6 7
Isaac Veal singled through the left side (3-2 BBBFK). 6 7
Isaac Veal out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 6 7
Grant Yzermans walked (3-1 BSBBB). 6 7
Joey Rico singled up the middle (1-2 BKS); Grant Yzermans advanced to second. 6 7
Joey Rico advanced to second on a wild pitch; Grant Yzermans advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 7
Jesse Di Maggio grounded out to 1b unassisted (3-2 BBBSK). 6 7

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 7th UHH WC
Braeden Mondeau flied out to lf (0-0). 6 7
Colby Rafail flied out to cf (2-2 BBKF). 6 7
Mark Fedro struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 7



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Westmont - Bottom of 7th UHH WC
Devin Hayashi to p for Blake Saucedo. 6 7
Tanner Beltowski struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 6 7
Noah Williams walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 7
Noah Williams advanced to second on a wild pitch, advanced to third. 6 7
Rolen Reyes reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-2 KKFBF); Noah Williams scored. 6 8
Orlando Leon to p for Devin Hayashi. 6 8
Zach Mora popped up to 1b (2-2 BKBF). 6 8
Griffin Brown flied out to cf (1-1 SB). 6 8

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 8th UHH WC
Colin Callahan to 2b for Tanner Beltowski. 6 8
Kawana Soares flied out to lf (0-2 KK). 6 8
Ivor Brooks singled through the left side (0-1 K). 6 8
Kolby Gushiken grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Ivor Brooks out on the play. 6 8

Westmont - Bottom of 8th UHH WC
Isaac Veal homered to left field, RBI (0-1 F). 6 9
Grant Yzermans flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 6 9
Joey Rico singled through the right side (1-1 BK). 6 9
Jesse Di Maggio popped into double play 1b to 2b (1-2 FFB); Joey Rico out on the play. 6 9

Hawaii Hilo - Top of 9th UHH WC
Kaiden Sonoda-Fukumoto struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 6 9
Evan Merz singled to right field (2-1 BFB). 6 9
Hunter Gatti singled to left field (2-0 BB); Evan Merz advanced to second. 6 9
Noah Nakaoka pinch ran for Hunter Gatti. 6 9
Aaron Rapoza pinch hit for Braeden Mondeau. 6 9
Aaron Rapoza singled to left field, RBI (1-2 BKFF); Noah Nakaoka advanced to second; Evan Merz scored. 7 9
Colby Rafail singled to right field (3-2 BBFFB); Aaron Rapoza advanced to second; Noah Nakaoka advanced
to third. 7 9
Brandon Tatch to p for Josh Hickey. 7 9
Kaleb Wada pinch hit for Mark Fedro. 7 9
Kaleb Wada struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 7 9
Kawana Soares lined out to 3b (3-2 KBBBFF). 7 9

Westmont - Bottom of 9th UHH WC


